

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**KAREN L. STRAUSS, RUTH BORENSTEIN, BRAD JACKLIN, DUSTIN
HERGERT, EILEEN MA, SUYAPA PORTILLO, GERARDO MARIN, JAY
THOMAS, SIERRA NORTH, CELIA CARTER, DESMUND WU, JAMES
TOLEN, and EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,**

Petitioners,

v.

MARK D. HORTON, in his official capacity as State Registrar of Vital
Statistics of the State of California and Director of the California
Department of Public Health; **LINETTE SCOTT**, in her official capacity as
Deputy Director of Health Information & Strategic Planning for the
California Department of Public Health; and **EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.**, in
his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of California,

Respondents,

and

**DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, GAIL J. KNIGHT, MARTIN F. GUTIERREZ,
HAK-SHING WILLIAM TAM, MARK A. JANSSON, and
PROTECTMARRIAGE.COM, Yes on 8, a project of California Renewal,**

Intervenors.

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND INTERVENORS
Urging the Invalidity of Same-Sex “Marriages” Performed Between
June 16, 2008, and November 5, 2008.

Eric I. Gutierrez
California Bar # 238726

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae (Other counsel follows below)

Steven W. Fitschen
Douglas E. Myers
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
Telephone: (757) 463-6133
Fax: (757) 463-6055

Email: nlf@nlf.net

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND HONORABLE
ASSOCIATE JUSTICES:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. “INTERIM MARRIAGES” ARE INVALID BECAUSE VIEWING THEM AS VALID VIOLATES THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF ARTICLE IV OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 2

II. “INTERIM MARRIAGES” ARE INVALID BECAUSE VIEWING THEM AS VALID VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 6

III. HISTORY AND LOGIC DICTATE THAT “INTERIM MARRIAGES” BE INVALIDATED. 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Cope v. Cope</i> (1891) 137 U.S. 682.....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Eric J.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 522	7
<i>In re Handley’s Estate</i> (1897) 15 Utah 212	9
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 757	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 783.....	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 497	5
<i>Riddle v. Riddle</i> (1903) 26 Utah 268.....	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620.....	6
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 489	2, 3
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 385	3
Constitutions:	
United States Constitution, art. IV	1, 2
United States Constitution, amend. XIV	1, 3, 6
Other:	
Intervenors’ Opposition Brief	2, 10
